

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية  
وتقرير المراجعة  
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

فهرس

صفحة

-	تقرير مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية
٢-١	قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٣	قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٤	قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٥	قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)
٨-٦	إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣

١٠٥١٨٠٧٢٨

تقرير مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة المحترمين  
شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

المقدمة

لقد راجعنا قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية لشركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص (شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة) وشركاتها التابعة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣، والقوائم الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للدخل الشامل والتغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ وملخصاً للسياسات المحاسبية الهامة والمعلومات التوضيحية الأخرى. إن الإدارة مسؤولة عن إعداد وعدالة عرض هذه المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية"، وإن مسؤوليتنا هي التوصل إلى استنتاج حول المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية استناداً إلى مراجعتنا لها.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بالمراجعة وفقاً لمعيار المراجعة الدولي ٢٤١٠ "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية من قبل المدقق المستقل للمنشأة". إن عملية مراجعة المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية متضمن طرح الاستفسارات بشكل أساسي على الأشخاص المسؤولين عن الأمور المحاسبية والمالية وعمل التحليلات وإجراءات المراجعة الأخرى. إن نطاق المراجعة يقل جوهرياً عن نطاق عملية التدقيق وفقاً للمعايير الدولية للتدقيق وبالتالي لا يمكننا من الحصول على تأكيد يفيد بأننا أحطنا بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن التوصل لها من خلال عملية التدقيق، وبناءً عليه فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق.

الاستنتاج

بناءً على مراجعتنا، لم يصل إلى علمنا أية أمور تجعلنا نعتقد بأن المعلومات المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية لم يتم إعدادها من كافة النواحي الجوهرية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".

طلال أبوغزاله وشركاه الدولية



عزيز عبد القادر  
(إجازة رقم ٨٦٧)

عمان في ٣٠ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٣



MEMBER OF THE  
FORUM OF FIRMS

TAGUCI Building  
104 Mecca Street, Um-Uthaina, Amman, Jordan  
Tel: +962 6 5100 900  
Fax: +962 6 5100 601  
P.O.Box: 921100 Amman 11192, Jordan



tagi.com

tagco.amman@tagi.com

مبنى جامعة طلال أبوغزاله  
١٠٤ شارع مكة، أم أذينة، عمان، الأردن  
هاتف: ٩٦٢ ٦ ٥١٠٠ ٩٠٠  
فاكس: ٩٦٢ ٦ ٥١٠٠ ٦٠١  
ص.ب: ٩٢١١٠٠ عمان ١١١٩٢، الأردن

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

الموجودات	إيضاحات	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢
		(مراجعة غير مدققة)	(مدققة)
الموجودات غير المتداولة		دينار أردني	دينار أردني
ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات	٣	٢٣,٠٣٠,٩٣٠	٢٢,٢١٤,٨٨٩
إستثمارات في شركات زميلة		١,٣٤١,١٠٧	١,٤٣٣,١٩٧
موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر		٣٤٤,٤٠٤	٢٦٤,٥٥٦
مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة		٢٤,٧١٦,٤٤١	٢٣,٩١٢,٦٤٢
الموجودات المتداولة			
مخزون		٧١١,٦٢٥	٥١٧,٤٣٥
نعم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة		٥,٣٤٩,٢٧٠	٣,٧١٦,٧٩٩
شيكات برسم التحصيل - أطراف ذات علاقة		٦٧٧,٠١٧	١,٢٠١,٩٣١
أرصدة مدينة أخرى		١,١٨٦,١٨٩	١,٣٦٦,٧٦٧
نعم تجارية مدينة		٤,٧٦٦,٧٠٦	٥,٢٥٥,١٣٠
نقد ونقد معادل		١١٠,١٦٣	٤٩,٨٢١
مجموع الموجودات المتداولة		١٢,٨٠٠,٩٧٠	١٢,١٠٧,٨٨٣
مجموع الموجودات		٣٧,٥١٧,٤١١	٣٦,٠٢٠,٥٢٥

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة المركز المالي الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣	٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢	
(مراجعة غير مدققة)	(مدققة)	
		حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
		حقوق الملكية
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	رأس المال المصرح والمكتتب به
١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	إحتياطي إجباري
١,٥٦٠,٣٢٩	١,٥٦٠,٣٢٩	إحتياطي اختياري
١,٤٠٦,٧٦٣	١,٤٠٦,٧٦٣	حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات في موجودات
(١٤٦,٠٤٤)	(٦٦,١٩٦)	مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(٤٧,١٠٥)	(٣٨,٣٣٩)	حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لإستثمارات في موجودات مالية
١,٣٦٤,٠٣٧	١,٦٩٨,٩٥٢	بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر - شركات زميلة
٢٢,٦٣٧,٩٨٠	٢٣,٠٦١,٥٠٩	أرباح محتفظ بها
١,٣٠٣	١,٣٠٥	المجموع قبل الحصة غير المسيطرة
٢٢,٦٣٩,٢٨٣	٢٣,٠٦٢,٨١٤	حصة غير مسيطرة
		مجموع حقوق الملكية
		المطلوبات
		المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٢٣١,١١٤	٢٧٢,٠٧٣	إلتزام مقابل عقد تأجير تمويلي
١,٣٨٦,٨٧٩	٩٤١,٩٠٧	قروض - الجزء غير المتداول
٢٩,٥٦٩	٥١,٧٧٣	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة
١,٦٤٧,٥٦٢	١,٢٦٥,٧٥٣	مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
		المطلوبات المتداولة
٢,١٥٣,٨٩٦	٣,٠٤٢,٨٦٧	ذمم تجارية دائنة
٢,٢٩٥,٦١٠	٢,٠٦٠,٠٥٧	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٥٨٠,٦١٢	٩٠٢,٧٣٧	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
٥٦,٤٤٠	١٣٨,٥٢٤	ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة دائنة
٥٥٤,٢٧٨	٧٦٦,٨٠٩	إلتزام مقابل عقد تأجير تمويلي
١,٨٢٢,٤٨٤	١,٣٤٨,٢٦٣	قروض - الجزء المتداول
٤,٢٧٠,٣٦٠	٤,٩٢٩,٥٨٧	بنوك دائنة
١١,٧٣٣,٦٨٠	١٣,١٨٨,٨٤٤	مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
١٣,٣٨١,٢٤٢	١٤,٤٥٤,٥٩٧	مجموع المطلوبات
٣٦,٠٢٠,٥٢٥	٣٧,٥١٧,٤١١	مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

**شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص**  
**شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة**  
**عمان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

**قائمة الدخل الشامل الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣ – (مراجعة غير مدققة)**

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول		
٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	٢٠٢٢	٢٠٢٣	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	
٧,٥٨٦,٥٧٣	١٠,١٩٤,٠٦٤	١٩,١٨٤,٤٠٠	٢٦,٨٣١,٦٨٤	إيرادات النقل
(١,٣٧٢,٣٨٨)	(٩,١٣٧,٤٨٦)	(١٦,٧٨٧,١٧٢)	(٢٣,٨٩٣,٠٥٩)	تكلفة النقل
٢٣,١٨٦	١٢,٩٢١	٢٣,٦٧٣	٢٣,٦٧٥	صافي ربح محطة الوقود
١,٢٣٧,٣٧١	١,٠٦٩,٤٩٩	٢,٤٢٠,٩٠١	٢,٩٦٢,٣٠٠	مجموع الربح
١٠٨,٠٨٠	٨٤,٨٠٢	٢٩٦,٩٢٧	٣٣٦,٤٣٩	إيرادات أخرى بالصافي
(٧٢٠,٨٤٩)	(٤٢٢,٢٤٦)	(١,٣٤٨,٠٧٠)	(١,٤١٥,٤٠٦)	مصاريف إدارية
(١٢٧,٤٩٠)	(١٥٨,٢٧٨)	(٣٥١,٣٨٩)	(٤٨٠,٤٢٨)	تكاليف تمويل
(١٨,٠٠٠)	(٤٩,٠٢٢)	(٣٦,٠٠٠)	(١٠٥,٧٠٣)	خسائر تكني تقني الاستثمارات في شركة زميلة
١٤,٢٣٧	٢٧,٨١٦	٩,٧٩٣	٥٠,٠٨٢	حصة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
٤٩٣,٣٤٩	٥٥٢,٥٧١	٩٩٢,١٦٢	١,٣٤٧,٢٨٤	الربح قبل الضريبة
(٩٥,٨٨٤)	(١٠٤,٥٦٧)	(١٩٦,٨٢٧)	(٢٥٩,٣٩٧)	ضريبة الدخل
(٤,٧٩٦)	(٥,٢٢٨)	(٩,٨٤٢)	(١٢,٩٧٠)	المساهمة الوطنية
٣٩٢,٦٦٩	٤٤٢,٧٧٦	٧٨٥,٤٩٣	١,٠٧٤,٩١٧	الربح
				دخل شامل آخر
٢٤,٦١٤	١٣,٤٠٣	(٤٨,٦٥٨)	٧٩,٨٤٨	حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات في موجودات
				مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
٢,٧٤٧	٧٤٤	(١,٩٣٤)	٨,٧٦٦	حصة في التغير في القيمة العادلة لاستثمارات في موجودات
٤٢٠,٠٣٠	٤٥٦,٩٢٣	٧٣٤,٩٠١	١,١٦٣,٥٣١	مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر - شركة زميلة
				مجموع الدخل الشامل
				الربح ويعزى إلى:
		٧٨٥,٤٩٥	١,٠٧٤,٩١٥	مساهمي الشركة الأم
		(٢)	٢	حقوق غير مسيطرة
		٧٨٥,٤٩٣	١,٠٧٤,٩١٧	المجموع
				مجموع الدخل الشامل الآخر ويعزى إلى:
		٧٣٤,٩٠٣	١,١٦٣,٥٢٩	مساهمي الشركة الأم
		(٢)	٢	حقوق غير مسيطرة
		٧٣٤,٩٠١	١,١٦٣,٥٣١	المجموع
		١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	المتوسط المرجح للأسهم خلال الفترة
		١٠٤٢ - دينار أردني	١٠٥٨ - دينار أردني	حصة السهم الأساسية من الربح

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمّان – المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية الموحدة المرحلة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣ – (مراجعة غير مدققة)

حصة في التغير في القيمة									
الإجمالي	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	رأس المال
حصة في التغير في القيمة									
العادلة لإستثمارات في									
موجودات مالية بالقيمة									
العادلة من خلال الدخل									
من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر									
٢٢,٦٣٩,٢٨٣	١,٣٠٣	٢٢,٦٣٧,٩٨٠	١,٣٦٤,٣٧	(٤٧,١٠٥)	(١٤٦,٠٤٤)	١,٤٠٦,٧٦٣	١,٥٦٠,٣٢٩	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	دينار أردني
(٧٤٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٧٤٠,٠٠٠)	(٧٤٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-	أرباح موزعة
١,١٦٣,٥٣١	٢	١,١٦٣,٥٢٩	١,٠٧٤,٩١٥	٨,٧٦٦	٧٩,٨٤٨	-	-	-	الدخل الشامل
٢٣,٠٦٢,٨١٤	١,٣٠٥	٢٣,٠٦١,٥٠٩	١,٢٩٨,٩٥٢	(٣٨,٣٣٩)	(٦٦,١٩٦)	١,٤٠٦,٧٦٣	١,٥٦٠,٣٢٩	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رصيد ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣
للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٢									
٢٢,٢٧٩,١١٥	١,٣٠٦	٢٢,٢٧٧,٨٠٩	١,٢٣٠,٣٧٨	(٤٤,٠٦١)	(٨٤,٧٩١)	١,٢٦٧,١٣٧	١,٤٠٩,١٤٦	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رصيد ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٢
(٦٤٧,٥٠٠)	-	(٦٤٧,٥٠٠)	(٦٤٧,٥٠٠)	-	-	-	-	-	أرباح موزعة
٧٣٤,٩٠١	(٢)	٧٣٤,٩٠٣	٧٨٥,٤٩٥	(١,٩٣٤)	(٤٨,٦٥٨)	-	-	-	الدخل الشامل
٢٢,٣٦٦,٥١٦	١,٣٠٤	٢٢,٣٦٥,٢١٢	١,٣٦٨,٣٧٣	(٤٥,٩٩٥)	(١٣٣,٤٤٩)	١,٢٦٧,١٣٧	١,٤٠٩,١٤٦	١٨,٥٠٠,٠٠٠	رصيد ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٢

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية

شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

قائمة التدفقات النقدية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣ - (مراجعة غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٢	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣	
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التشغيلية
٩٩٢,١٦٢	١,٣٤٧,٢٨٤	الربح قبل الضريبة
		تعديلات لـ :
١,٩٦٤,٢٩٠	٢,٣٥٩,٣٢٥	استهلاكات
(٥٥,٧٦٧)	(٤٥,٣٨٩)	أرباح بيع ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
٣٦,٠٠٠	١٠٥,٧٠٣	خسائر تدني تقييم الاستثمارات في شركات زميلة
(٩,٧٩٣)	(٥٠,٠٨٢)	حصة من نتائج أعمال شركات زميلة
		التغير في الموجودات والمطلوبات التشغيلية:
(٨٤,٤٧٩)	(١٩٤,١٩٠)	مخزون
(١,٩٣٣,٦٩٧)	(١,٦٣٢,٤٧١)	ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة مدينة
(٢٢,٤٩٨)	٥٢٤,٩١٤	شيكات برسم التحصيل - أطراف ذات علاقة
٢٣,٠٤٤	١٨٠,٥٧٨	أرصدة مدينة أخرى
١,٠٤١,١٨٨	٤٨٨,٤٢٤	ذمم تجارية مدينة
٣٤٠,٢٩٤	٣٢٢,١٢٥	شيكات مؤجلة الدفع
١٧,٦٤٧	٢٢,٢٠٤	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة
٤٧١,٣١٤	٨٨٨,٩٧١	ذمم تجارية دائنة
٤٤٣,٦٨٩	(١٤٣,٢٧٠)	أرصدة دائنة أخرى
٥٨,٣٢٠	٨٢,٠٨٤	ذمم أطراف ذات علاقة دائنة
٣,٢٨١,٧١٤	٤,٢٥٦,٢١٠	ضريبة دخل مدفوعة
(٨٦,٥٨٥)	(٣٦٤,٦٥٠)	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التشغيلية
٣,١٩٥,١٢٩	٣,٨٩١,٥٦٠	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة الإستثمارية
		شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
(٣,٦٥٨,٩٠٦)	(٣,٤٥٨,٥٩٧)	المتحصل من استبعاد ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
٢٨٢,٩٣٠	٣٢٨,٦٢٠	إستثمارات في شركات زميلة
-	٤٥,٢٣٥	صافي النقد من الأنشطة الإستثمارية
(٣,٣٧٥,٩٧٦)	(٣,٠٨٤,٧٤٢)	التدفقات النقدية من الأنشطة التمويلية
٣٥٠,٨١٨	٢٥٣,٤٩٠	إلتزام مقابل عقد تأجير تمويلي
٦٢١,٩٨٧	(٩١٩,١٩٣)	قروض
(٢٢٣,٩١٢)	٦٥٩,٢٢٧	بنوك دائنة
(٦٤٧,٥٠٠)	(٧٤٠,٠٠٠)	أرباح موزعة
١٠١,٣٩٣	(٧٤٦,٤٧٦)	صافي النقد من الأنشطة التمويلية
(٧٩,٤٥٤)	٦٠,٣٤٢	صافي التغير في النقد والنقد المعادل
٢١٨,٣٨٣	٤٩,٨٢١	النقد والنقد المعادل في بداية الفترة
١٣٨,٩٢٩	١١٠,١٦٣	النقد والنقد المعادل في نهاية الفترة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة تشكل جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه القوائم المالية



**شركة مسافات للنقل المتخصص**  
**شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة**  
**عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية**

**إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية**

**١. الوضع القانوني والنشاط**

اسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	وزارة الصناعة والتجارة	تاريخ التسجيل لدى	رقم السجل	غليات الشركة الرئيسية
مسافات للنقل المتخصص	مساهمة عامة محدودة	٦ آذار ٢٠٠٦		٣٩١	ممارسة أعمال النقل المتخصص للمواد الإنشائية والخرسانة الجاهزة والبضائع والنفط الخام ومشتقاته والمواد الكيماوية السائلة والزيوت.
الأردنية للكسارات وتوريد المعدات والآليات الإنشائية	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٢٩ تشرين الثاني ١٩٩٥		٤١٩٥	تجارة المعدات الإنشائية وإستخراج الحصى والرمل بكافة أنواعها والتعدين وإقامة وإدارة الكسارات لغليات الشركة.
شركة مسافات لتأجير السيارات السياحية	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	١٨ كانون الأول ٢٠١٤		٣٩٠٤٤	بيع وشراء السيارات الجديدة والمستعملة وخدمات توصيل الزبائن وخدمات تأجير سيارات سياحية.
شركة القصواء للآليات والمعدات	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٢٣ أيلول ٢٠١٩		٥٥٣٨٣	تجارة الشاحنات و تجارة التجزئة في قطع غيار السيارات الجديدة ولوازمها.

— تمت الموافقة على القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية المرفقة من قبل مجلس الإدارة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٩ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٣.

**٢. أسس إعداد القوائم المالية والسياسات المحاسبية الهامة**

- تم إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) "إعداد التقارير المالية المرحلية".
- بناءً على قرار مجلس الإدارة رقم ٢٠٢٣/١١ بتاريخ ٢٩ تشرين الأول ٢٠٢٣ تم زيادة نسب الاستهلاك على اليات الشركة بنسبة ١% من تاريخ ١ كانون الثاني ٢٠٢٣.
- إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية تتفق مع السياسات المحاسبية المستخدمة في إعداد القوائم المالية الموحدة للسنة المنتهية في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠٢٢.

شركة مسافات النقل المتخصص  
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة  
عنان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة المرحزة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣

٣. ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات

المجموع	نفقات على شراء ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات	نظام الطاقة الشمسية	أثاث	عدد سيارات	أجهزة وبرامج كمبيوتر	محطة الوقود	جائزة وناجز	مخلفات	أراضي	الرصيد في بداية الفترة
دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣
٤٨,١٤٤,٧٦٨	١٥٣,٧٧٤	٢٨,٣٥٩	١٤٦,٨٠٦	٥٦٥,٤٢٥	٣٠٨,٨٥٣	٥٠٢,٤٣٠	١,٥٧٦,٤٦٩	٤١٠,٧٢,٧٤٠	٣,٧٨٩,٩٤٢	
٣,٤٥٨,٥١٧	٢,٧٧٧,٦٢٣	-	-	١٥,٣٦٠	٣,٩٩٣	-	١٣٦,٦٦٩	٥٢٤,٩٥٢	-	إضافات
(٦٩٤,٢٥٥)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٦٩٤,٢٥٥)	-	إستثمارات
-	(٢,٢٢٣,٥٠٤)	-	-	-	-	-	-	٢,٢٢٣,٥٠٤	-	تخريجات
٥٠,٩٠٩,١٤٠	٧٠,٧٨٩٣	٢٨,٣٥٩	١٤٦,٨٠٦	٥٨٠,٧٨٥	٣١٢,٨٤٦	٥٠٢,٤٣٠	١,٧١٣,١٣٨	٤٣,١٢٦,٩٤١	٣,٧٨٩,٩٤٢	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
٢٥,٩٢٩,٩٠٩	-	٤,٧٢٧	١٣٦,٩٢٠	٤٧٠,٦٣٤	٢٨٥,٨٥٠	٨٢,٥٩٢	٩٣٢,٢٨٤	٢٤٠,١٦,٩٠٢	-	الإستهلاك المتراكم
٢,٣٥٩,٣٢٥	-	٢,١٢٧	٢٠,٦٥	٣١,٢٨٣	٧,٠٧١	٧,٥٣٦	٦٣,٧٢٨	٢,٢٤٥,٥١٥	-	الرصيد في بداية الفترة
(٤١١,٠٢٤)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٤١١,٠٢٤)	-	إستثمارات
٢٧,٨٧٨,٢١٠	-	٦,٨٥٤	١٣٨,٩٨٥	٥٠١,٩١٧	٢٩٢,٩٢١	٩٠,١٢٨	٩٩٦,٠١٢	٢٥,٨٥١,٢٩٣	-	إستثمارات
٢٣,٠٣٠,٩٢٠	٧٠,٧٨٩٣	٢١,٥٠٥	٧,٨٢١	٧٨,٨٦٨	١٩,٩٢٥	٤١٢,٣٠٢	٧١٧,١٦٦	١٧,٢٧٥,٥٤٨	٣,٧٨٩,٩٤٢	الرصيد في نهاية الفترة
٤٣,٦٠٤,٧٢٢	١٣,٠٥٤	٢٨,٣٥٩	١٤٦,١٨٦	٥٦٠,٣٤٤	٣٠,١٣٨٦	٥٠٢,٤٣٠	١,٥٢٩,٢٦٥	٢٦,٧٣٣,٧٥٦	٣,٧٨٩,٩٤٢	الصافي
٥,٠٠٧,٢٩٦	٤,٦٣٠,١١٣	-	٦٢٠	٥٠,٨١	٧,٤٦٧	-	٤٧,٢٠٤	٣١٦,٧٣١	-	الكافة
(٤٦٧,١٤٠)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٤٦٧,١٤٠)	-	الرصيد في بداية السنة
-	(٤,٤٨٩,٣٩٣)	-	-	-	-	-	-	٤,٤٨٩,٣٩٣	-	إضافات
٤٨,١٤٤,٧٦٨	١٥٣,٧٧٤	٢٨,٣٥٩	١٤٦,٨٠٦	٥٦٥,٤٢٥	٣٠٨,٨٥٣	٥٠٢,٤٣٠	١,٥٧٦,٤٦٩	٤١٠,٧٢,٧٤٠	٣,٧٨٩,٩٤٢	إستثمارات
٢٣,٤٨٧,٥٩٣	-	١,٨٩١	١٣٤,٢٩٤	٤٢٨,٣٧٠	٢٧٤,١٨٩	٧٢,٥٤٤	٨٤٩,٢٦٣	٢١,٢٢٧,٠٨٢	-	تخريجات
٢,٦٦٣,٤١٣	-	٢,٨٣٦	٢,٦٦٦	٤٢,٢٦٤	١١,٦٦١	١٠,٠٤٨	٨٣,٠٦١	٢,٥١٠,٩١٧	-	الرصيد في بداية السنة
(٢٢١,٠٩٧)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(٢٢١,٠٩٧)	-	إستثمارات
٢٥,٩٢٩,٩٠٩	-	٤,٧٢٧	١٣٦,٩٢٠	٤٧٠,٦٣٤	٢٨٥,٨٥٠	٨٢,٥٩٢	٩٣٢,٢٨٤	٢٤٠,١٦,٩٠٢	-	إستثمارات
٢٢,٦١٤,٨٨٩	١٥٣,٧٧٤	٢٢,٦٣٢	٩,٨٨٦	٩٤١,٧٩١	٢٣,٠٠٣	٤١٩,٨٣٨	٦٤٤,١٨٥	١٧,٠٥٥,٨٣٨	٣,٧٨٩,٩٤٢	الرصيد في نهاية السنة

إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣

#### ٤. القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة

تشمل القوائم المالية الموحدة الموجزة المرحلية القوائم المالية للشركات التابعة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠٢٣ وهي على النحو التالي:

إسم الشركة	الصفة القانونية	رأس المال المدفوع	نسبة الملكية	مجموع الموجودات	مجموع المطلوبات	الأرباح المحتفظ بها
			%	دينار أردني	دينار أردني	دينار أردني
الشركة الأردنية للكمارات وتوريد المعدات والآليات الإنشائية	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	١٠٠,٠٠٠	٩٩,٩	٣٨٩,٨١٤	٦٢٦	٨,٦٠٧
شركة مسافات لتأجير السيارات	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٥٠٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠	٣,٠٨٩,١٠١	٢,٠١٦,٢٣٠	٢٩١,٥٦٩
شركة القصواء للآليات والمعدات	ذات مسؤولية محدودة	٥٠,٠٠٠	١٠٠	١٢٦,٤٤٣	٢٤,٤٥٧	٤٧,٨٠٢

**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Statements  
and Review Report  
for the nine months ended September 30, 2023**

Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Report on Review of consolidated interim condensed financial information	-
Consolidated interim condensed statement of financial position as at September 30, 2023 - (Review and unaudited)	1-2
Consolidated interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2023- (Review and unaudited)	3
Consolidated interim condensed statement of changes in equity for the nine month ended September 30, 2023 - (Review and unaudited)	4
Consolidated interim condensed statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2023- (Review and unaudited)	5
Notes to the consolidated interim condensed financial information	6-8

105180728

Report on Review of Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Information

To the Shareholders  
Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

We have reviewed the consolidated interim condensed statement of financial position of Masafat for Specialized Transport Company (Public Shareholding Company) and its subsidiaries, as at September 30, 2023, and the related consolidated interim condensed statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting". Our responsibility is to express a conclusion about this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagement no. (2410) "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity". A review of consolidated interim condensed financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying consolidated interim condensed financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard no. (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".

Talal Abu-Ghazaleh & Co. International



Aziz Abdelkader  
(License # 867)

Amman October 30, 2023

MEMBER OF THE  
FORUM OF FIRMS

TAGUCI Building  
104 Mecca Street, Um-Uthaina, Amman, Jordan  
Tel: +962 6 5100 900  
Fax: +962 6 5100 601  
P.O.Box: 921100 Amman 11192, Jordan

tagi.com

tagco.amman@tagi.com



مبنى جامعة طلال أبو غزالة  
١٠٤ شارع مكة، أم أذينة، عمان، الأردن  
هاتف: ٩٠٠ ٥١٠٠ ٩٦٢ +  
فاكس: ٦٠١ ٥١٠٠ ٩٦٢ +  
ص.ب: ٩٢١١٠٠ عمان ١١١٩٢، الأردن

Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated interim condensed statement of financial position as at September 30, 2023  
- (Review and unaudited)

		September 30, 2023	December 31, 2022
	Notes	(Reviewed not audited)	(Audited)
ASSETS		JD	JD
<b>Non-current Assets</b>			
Property and equipment	3	23,030,930	22,214,889
Investments in associates		1,341,107	1,433,197
Investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income		344,404	264,556
<b>Total Non-current Assets</b>		<b>24,716,441</b>	<b>23,912,642</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Inventory		711,625	517,435
Related parties receivables		5,349,270	3,716,799
Checks under collection - related parties		677,017	1,201,931
Other debit balances		1,186,189	1,366,767
Trade receivables		4,766,706	5,255,130
Cash and cash equivalents		110,163	49,821
<b>Total Current Assets</b>		<b>12,800,970</b>	<b>12,107,883</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>37,517,411</b>	<b>36,020,525</b>

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2023 - (Review and unaudited)

	September 30, 2023 (Reviewed not audited)	December 31, 2022 (Audited)
	JD	JD
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity</b>		
Capital	18,500,000	18,500,000
Statutory reserve	1,560,329	1,560,329
Voluntary reserve	1,406,763	1,406,763
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	(66,196)	(146,044)
Share of change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - associates	(38,339)	(47,105)
Retained earnings	1,698,952	1,364,037
<b>Total equity before non-controlling interests</b>	<b>23,061,509</b>	<b>22,637,980</b>
Non-controlling interests	1,305	1,303
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>23,062,814</b>	<b>22,639,283</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>		
<b>Non- current liabilities</b>		
Finance lease obligation	272,073	231,114
Loans -non-current	941,907	1,386,879
End of service provision	51,773	29,569
<b>Total Non- Current Liabilities</b>	<b>1,265,753</b>	<b>1,647,562</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade payables	3,042,867	2,153,896
Other credit balances	2,060,057	2,295,610
Deferred checks	902,737	580,612
Related parties payables	138,524	56,440
Finance lease obligation	766,809	554,278
Loans - current	1,348,263	1,822,484
Banks overdraft	4,929,587	4,270,360
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>13,188,844</b>	<b>11,733,680</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>14,454,597</b>	<b>13,381,242</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>37,517,411</b>	<b>36,020,525</b>

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements



**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated interim condensed statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 - (Review and unaudited)**

	For the nine month ended September 30,		For the three month ended September 30,	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	JD	JD	JD	JD
Revenues	26,831,684	19,184,400	10,194,064	7,586,573
Cost of revenues	(23,893,059)	(16,787,172)	(9,137,486)	(6,372,388)
Fuel station, net profit (loss)	23,675	23,673	12,921	23,186
Gross profit	2,962,300	2,420,901	1,069,499	1,237,371
Other revenues, net	336,439	296,927	84,802	108,080
Administrative expenses	(1,415,406)	(1,348,070)	(422,246)	(720,849)
Finance cost	(480,428)	(351,389)	(158,278)	(127,490)
Impairment loss of evaluation of investments in associate	(105,703)	(36,000)	(49,022)	(18,000)
Shares of results of associates	50,082	9,793	27,816	14,237
Profit before tax	1,347,284	992,162	552,571	493,349
Income tax	(259,397)	(196,827)	(104,567)	(95,884)
National contribution	(12,970)	(9,842)	(5,228)	(4,796)
Profit	1,074,917	785,493	442,776	392,669
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>				
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	79,848	(48,658)	13,403	24,614
Change in fair value of investments in financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income - associates	8,766	(1,934)	744	2,747
<b>Total Comprehensive Income</b>	<b>1,163,531</b>	<b>734,901</b>	<b>456,923</b>	<b>420,030</b>
<b>Profit attributable to:</b>				
Shareholders of the parent	1,074,915	785,495		
Non-controlling interests	2	(2)		
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,074,917</b>	<b>785,493</b>		
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>				
Shareholders of the parent	1,163,529	734,903		
Non-controlling interests	2	(2)		
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,163,531</b>	<b>734,901</b>		
Weighted average number of shares during the period	18,500,000	18,500,000		
Earnings per share	JD -/058	JD -/042		

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

Masafat for Specialized Transport Company  
Public Shareholding Company  
Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated interim condensed statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2023 - (Review and unaudited)

	Capital		Statutory reserve		Voluntary reserve		Change in fair value of investment in financial assets through other comprehensive income		Share of change in fair value of investment in financial assets through other comprehensive income - associates		Retained earnings		Total before non-controlling interests		Non-controlling interests		Total equity	
	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
For the nine month ended September 30, 2023																		
Balance as at January 1, 2022	18,500,000	1,560,329		1,406,763		(146,044)	(47,105)	1,364,037	22,637,980	1,303		22,639,283						
Distributed dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(740,000)	(740,000)	-		(740,000)						(740,000)
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	79,848	8,766	1,074,915	1,163,529	2		1,163,531						1,163,531
Balance as at September 30, 2023	18,500,000	1,560,329		1,406,763		(66,196)	(38,339)	1,698,952	23,061,509	1,305		23,062,814						23,062,814
For the nine month ended September 30, 2022																		
Balance as at January 1, 2022	18,500,000	1,409,146		1,267,137		(84,791)	(44,061)	1,230,378	22,277,809	1,306		22,279,115						
Distributed dividends	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(647,500)	(647,500)	-		(647,500)						(647,500)
Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	(48,658)	(1,934)	785,495	734,903	(2)		734,901						734,901
Balance as at September 30, 2022	18,500,000	1,409,146		1,267,137		(133,449)	(45,995)	1,368,373	22,365,212	1,304		22,366,516						22,366,516

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2023**  
**- (Review and unaudited)**

	September 30, 2023	September 30, 2022
	JD	JD
<b>Cash Flow From Operating Activities</b>		
Profit before tax	1,347,284	992,162
<b>Adjustments for:</b>		
Depreciation	2,359,325	1,964,290
Gain from sale of property and equipment	(45,389)	(55,767)
Impairment loss of evaluation of investment in associates	105,703	36,000
Shares of results of associates	(50,082)	(9,793)
<b>Change in operating assets and liabilities:</b>		
Inventory	(194,190)	(84,479)
Related parties receivables	(1,632,471)	(1,933,697)
Checks under collections -related parties	524,914	(22,498)
Other debit balances	180,578	23,044
Trade receivables	488,424	1,041,188
Deferred checks	322,125	340,294
End of service provision	22,204	17,647
Trade payables	888,971	471,314
Other credit balances	(143,270)	443,689
Related parties payables	82,084	58,320
	<u>4,256,210</u>	<u>3,281,714</u>
Income tax paid	(364,650)	(86,585)
<b>Net cash flows from operating activities</b>	<u>3,891,560</u>	<u>3,195,129</u>
<b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(3,458,597)	(3,658,906)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	328,620	282,930
Investments in associates	45,235	-
<b>Net cash Flows from investing activities</b>	<u>(3,084,742)</u>	<u>(3,375,976)</u>
<b>Cash Flow From Financing Activities</b>		
Finance lease obligation	253,490	350,818
Loans	(919,193)	621,987
Banks overdraft	659,227	(223,912)
Distributed dividends	(740,000)	(647,500)
<b>Net cash flows from financing activities</b>	<u>(746,476)</u>	<u>101,393</u>
<b>Net change in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<u>60,342</u>	<u>(79,454)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	<u>49,821</u>	<u>218,383</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents - end of period</b>	<u><u>110,163</u></u>	<u><u>138,929</u></u>

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

**Masafat for Specialized Transport Company**  
**Public Shareholding Company**  
**Amman-The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan**

**Note to consolidated interim condensed financial statements**

**1. Legal status and activity**

- Legal status and activity for parent company and subsidiaries as follows:

Company name	Legal status	Registration date at the		Main activities
		Ministry of Industry and Trade	Rigester No.	
Masafat for Specialized Transport	Public shareholding company	March 6, 2006	391	Practice of specialized transportation for construction materials, ready mix concrete, goods, crude and petroleum products, liquid chemicals, and oils trade in construction supplies, extraction of gravels and sand of all kinds and mining, and management of crushers for the purpose of the company
Jordanian Company for crushers and the supply of equipment and construction machinery	Limited liability company	November 29, 1995	4195	
Masafat for Car Leasing	Limited liability company	December 18, 2014	39044	Sell and purchase new and used cars, delivery service for client and lease cars
Al Qaswa Machinery and Equipment Company	Limited liability company	September 23, 2019	55383	Truck trade and retail trade in new car parts and accessories.

- The consolidated interim condensed financial statement have been approved by board of directors in its session held on October 29, 2023.

**2. Significant accounting policies**

- The consolidated interim condensed financial information for the Company were prepared according to International Accounting Standard (34) "Interim Financial Reporting".
- Based on the Board of Directors' Resolution No. 11/2023 dated October 29, 2023, the depreciation rates on the company's machinery were increased by 1% from January 1, 2023.
- Accounting policies used in preparing the consolidated interim condensed financial statement are consistent with those policies used in preparing the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Note to consolidated interim condensed financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2023

3. Property and equipment

	September 30, 2023	Lands	Vehicles and pumps	Buildings and hangers	Fuel station	Electronics and computer hardware and software	Tools	Furniture	Solar energy system	Advance payment to purchase property and equipment	Total
		JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD	JD
<b>Cost</b>											
Balance - beginning of period		3,789,942	41,072,740	1,576,469	502,430	308,853	565,425	146,806	28,359	153,774	48,144,798
Additions		-	524,952	136,669	-	3,993	15,360	-	-	2,777,623	3,458,597
Disposals		-	(694,255)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(694,255)
Transfer		-	2,223,504	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,223,504)	-
<b>Balance - end of period</b>		<b>3,789,942</b>	<b>43,126,941</b>	<b>1,713,138</b>	<b>502,430</b>	<b>312,846</b>	<b>580,785</b>	<b>146,806</b>	<b>28,359</b>	<b>707,893</b>	<b>50,909,140</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>											
Balance - beginning of period		-	24,016,902	932,284	82,592	285,850	470,634	136,920	4,727	-	25,929,909
Depreciation		-	2,245,515	63,728	7,536	7,071	31,283	2,065	2,127	-	2,359,325
Disposals		-	(411,024)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(411,024)
<b>Balance - end of period</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>25,851,393</b>	<b>996,012</b>	<b>90,128</b>	<b>292,921</b>	<b>501,917</b>	<b>138,985</b>	<b>6,854</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>27,878,210</b>
<b>Net</b>		<b>3,789,942</b>	<b>17,275,548</b>	<b>717,126</b>	<b>412,302</b>	<b>19,925</b>	<b>78,868</b>	<b>7,821</b>	<b>21,505</b>	<b>707,893</b>	<b>23,030,930</b>
	<b>December 31, 2022</b>										
<b>Cost</b>											
Balance - beginning of year		3,789,942	36,733,756	1,529,265	502,430	301,386	560,344	146,186	28,359	13,054	43,604,722
Additions		-	316,731	47,204	-	7,467	5,081	620	-	4,630,113	5,007,216
Disposals		-	(467,140)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(467,140)
Transfer		-	4,489,393	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,489,393)	-
<b>Balance - end of year</b>		<b>3,789,942</b>	<b>41,072,740</b>	<b>1,576,469</b>	<b>502,430</b>	<b>308,853</b>	<b>565,425</b>	<b>146,806</b>	<b>28,359</b>	<b>153,774</b>	<b>48,144,798</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>											
Balance - beginning of year		-	21,727,082	849,223	72,544	274,189	428,370	134,294	1,891	-	23,487,593
Depreciation		-	2,510,917	83,061	10,048	11,661	42,264	2,626	2,836	-	2,663,413
Disposals		-	(221,097)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(221,097)
<b>Balance - end of year</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>24,016,902</b>	<b>932,284</b>	<b>82,592</b>	<b>285,850</b>	<b>470,634</b>	<b>136,920</b>	<b>4,727</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>25,929,909</b>
<b>Net</b>		<b>3,789,942</b>	<b>17,055,838</b>	<b>644,185</b>	<b>419,838</b>	<b>23,003</b>	<b>94,791</b>	<b>9,886</b>	<b>23,632</b>	<b>153,774</b>	<b>22,214,889</b>

The accompanying notes constitute an integral part of these financial statements

Note to consolidated interim condensed financial statements for the nine months ended September 30, 2023

**4. Subsidiaries**

The consolidated interim condensed financial statement includes the financial statement of the subsidiaries as of September 30, 2023 as follows:

Company name	Legal entity	Paid in capital	Ownership percentage	Total assets	Total liabilities	Retained earnings
		JD	%	JD	JD	JD
Jordanian Company for crushers and the supply of equipment and construction machinery	LLC	100,000	99.9	389,814	626	8,607
Masafat for Car Leasing	LLC	500,000	100	3,089,101	2,016,230	291,569
Al Qaswa Machinery and Equipment Company	LLC	50,000	100	126,443	24,457	47,802